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An Act relating to judicial redistricting; expressing 

legislative intent; describing new judicial district; 

amending Section 3, Chapter 362, O.S.L. 1993 (20 O.S. 

Supp. 2000, Section 92.8b), which relates to 

effective date of electoral divisions; modifying date 

and reference; repealing 20 O.S. 1991, Section 92.8, 

as amended by Section 1, Chapter 362, O.S.L. 1993 (20 

O.S. Supp. 2000, Section 92.8), which relates to 

judicial electoral divisions; providing for 

noncodification; providing for codification; and 

providing an effective date. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     NEW LAW     A new section of law not to be 

codified in the Oklahoma Statutes reads as follows: 

 

It is the intent of the Legislature that this act of judicial 

redistricting is for the purpose of complying with the provisions of 

a consent decree entered into in the case of Gregory C. Robinson, et 

al., v. State of Oklahoma, et al., Case No. 91-C-468-B, in the 

United States District Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma.  

The consent decree was entered into on June 9, 1993, and approved by 

the Honorable Thomas R. Brett on June 10, 1993.  The provisions of 

the consent decree require that Division No. 1 of District Court 

Judicial District No. 7, in Oklahoma County, contain “a majority of 

at least 62% African-American voting age population”.  Following the 

Federal Decennial Census of 2000, Division 1 of District Court 

Judicial District No. 7, in Oklahoma County, no longer contains such 

a majority.  This judicial redistricting is for the purpose of 

placing District 1 in compliance with the consent decree.   

 

The consent decree placed the same requirement for “a majority 

of at least 62% African-American voting age population” on Division 

No. 3 of District Court Judicial District No. 14, in Tulsa County. 

The population of Division No. 3 of District Court Judicial District 

No. 14, in Tulsa County, is still in compliance with the population 

requirement of the consent decree.  Therefore, the Legislature is 

not redistricting the judicial districts located in Tulsa County at 

this time. 
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SECTION 2.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 92.8c of Title 20, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

 

District No. 7.  The county of Oklahoma.  Said district shall 

contain four electoral divisions as hereinafter described: 

 

 DIVISION NO. 1 

   Total 

County Census Designated Area Population Population 

 

 Oklahoma County (Part) 

 VTD 104 1,063 

 VTD 106 2,617 

 VTD 108 1,583 

 VTD 109 2,583 

 VTD 110 (Part) 

  Tract106303/Block 3005 

  Tract106303/Block 3006 

  Tract106303/Block 3023 

  Tract106303/Block 3024 

  Tract106303/Block 3025 

  Tract106303/Block 3026 

 VTD 110 Total 489 

 VTD 113 (Part) 

  Tract106302/Block 1020 

  Tract106302/Block 1021 

  Tract106302/Block 1022 

  Tract106302/Block 2000 

  Tract106302/Block 2001 

  Tract106302/Block 2002 

  Tract106302/Block 2003 

  Tract106302/Block 2004 

  Tract106302/Block 2013 

  Tract106302/Block 2014 

  Tract106302/Block 2015 

  Tract106302/Block 2016 

  Tract106302/Block 2017 

  Tract106302/Block 2018 

  Tract106302/Block 2019 

  Tract106302/Block 2028 

  Tract106302/Block 2029 

  Tract106302/Block 2030 

  Tract108301/Block 1001 

  Tract108301/Block 1002 

  Tract108301/Block 1003 

  Tract108301/Block 1004 

  Tract108302/Block 1000 

  Tract108302/Block 1001 

  Tract108302/Block 1002 

  Tract108302/Block 1003 

  Tract108302/Block 1004 

  Tract108302/Block 1005 

  Tract108302/Block 1007 

  Tract108302/Block 1008 

  Tract108302/Block 1009 

  Tract108302/Block 1010 

  Tract108302/Block 1011 

  Tract108302/Block 1012 

  Tract108302/Block 1013 
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  Tract108302/Block 1014 

  Tract108302/Block 1015 

  Tract108302/Block 9010 

  Tract108302/Block 9011 

  Tract108302/Block 9012 

  Tract108302/Block 9013 

  Tract108302/Block 9014 

  Tract108302/Block 9015 

  Tract108302/Block 9016 

  Tract108302/Block 9017 

  Tract108302/Block 9018 

  Tract108302/Block 9019 

  Tract108302/Block 9020 

  Tract108302/Block 9021 

  Tract108302/Block 9022 

  Tract108302/Block 9023 

  Tract108302/Block 9024 

  Tract108302/Block 9025 

  Tract108302/Block 9026 

  Tract108302/Block 9027 

  Tract108302/Block 9028 

  Tract108302/Block 9029 

  Tract108302/Block 9030 

  Tract108302/Block 9031 

  Tract108302/Block 9032 

  Tract108312/Block 1034 

  Tract108312/Block 1035 

  Tract108312/Block 1036 

 VTD 113 Total 3,157 

 VTD 166 72 

 VTD 170 12 

 VTD 172 2,493 

 VTD 173 3,061 

 VTD 174 3,545 

 VTD 175 3,013 

 VTD 176 2,894 

 VTD 177 2,581 

 VTD 178 0 

 VTD 179 2,504 

 VTD 180 2,002 

 VTD 205 3,470 

 VTD 211 3,572 

 VTD 213 1,427 

 VTD 214 1,636 

 VTD 215 146 

 VTD 220 (Part) 

  Tract106200/Block 1010 

  Tract106200/Block 1011 

  Tract106200/Block 1012 

  Tract106200/Block 1013 

  Tract106200/Block 1014 

  Tract106200/Block 1015 

  Tract106200/Block 1018 

  Tract106200/Block 1019 

 VTD 220 Total 10 

 VTD 245 290 

 VTD 246 2,274 

 VTD 247 1,822 

 VTD 267 1,310 

 VTD 51 1,879 
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 VTD 60 2,074 

 VTD 66 5,112 

 VTD 70 2,212 

 VTD 78 341 

 VTD 96 4,180 

 Oklahoma County Total 65,450 

 

 For Division Number 1 Total Population: 65,450 

 

DIVISION NO. 2 

   Total 

County Census Designated Area Population Population 

 

 Oklahoma County (Part) 

 VTD 1 3,921 

 VTD 10 1,709 

 VTD 115 0 

 VTD 116 3,503 

 VTD 117 2,036 

 VTD 118 2,522 

 VTD 119 2,375 

 VTD 120 1,834 

 VTD 121 (Part) 

  Tract107213/Block 3000 

  Tract107213/Block 3001 

  Tract107213/Block 3002 

  Tract107213/Block 3003 

  Tract107213/Block 3004 

  Tract107213/Block 3005 

  Tract107213/Block 3006 

  Tract107213/Block 3007 

  Tract107213/Block 3008 

  Tract107213/Block 4000 

  Tract107213/Block 4001 

  Tract107213/Block 4011 

  Tract107213/Block 4012 

  Tract107213/Block 5006 

  Tract107213/Block 5007 

  Tract107213/Block 6000 

  Tract107213/Block 6003 

  Tract107213/Block 6004 

  Tract107214/Block 2002 

  Tract107214/Block 2003 

  Tract107214/Block 2004 

  Tract107214/Block 2005 

  Tract107214/Block 2006 

  Tract107214/Block 3000 

  Tract107214/Block 3001 

  Tract107214/Block 3002 

  Tract107214/Block 3003 

  Tract107214/Block 3004 

  Tract107214/Block 3005 

  Tract107214/Block 3006 

  Tract107214/Block 3007 

  Tract107214/Block 3008 

  Tract107214/Block 3009 

  Tract107215/Block 4009 

  Tract107215/Block 4010 

  Tract107215/Block 4011 

 VTD 121 Total 4,552 
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 VTD 122 2,999 

 VTD 123 4,559 

 VTD 126 623 

 VTD 127 3,240 

 VTD 128 1,422 

 VTD 132 1,223 

 VTD 134 3,539 

 VTD 135 3,393 

 VTD 136 2,708 

 VTD 137 3,139 

 VTD 141 1,050 

 VTD 159 3,375 

 VTD 160 2,604 

 VTD 161 3,989 

 VTD 186 2,753 

 VTD 187 2,497 

 VTD 188 1,461 

 VTD 189 5,051 

 VTD 190 4,867 

 VTD 191 2,991 

 VTD 192 4,181 

 VTD 193 3,009 

 VTD 194 4,327 

 VTD 195 4,689 

 VTD 196 4,792 

 VTD 197 1,900 

 VTD 198 3,252 

 VTD 2 450 

 VTD 222 852 

 VTD 223 5,643 

 VTD 224 2,999 

 VTD 225 4,493 

 VTD 226 3,428 

 VTD 227 6,240 

 VTD 228 3,965 

 VTD 229 1,963 

 VTD 230 1,988 

 VTD 231 3,684 

 VTD 232 3,200 

 VTD 233 2,575 

 VTD 236 1,172 

 VTD 242 3,067 

 VTD 249 1,370 

 VTD 255 2,388 

 VTD 256 2,233 

 VTD 257 2,256 

 VTD 258 2,858 

 VTD 263 1,213 

 VTD 3 2,409 

 VTD 4 4,582 

 VTD 5 2,049 

 VTD 6 2,383 

 VTD 7 2,046 

 VTD 8 1,695 

 VTD 82 1,660 

 VTD 85 1,272 

 VTD 86 4,097 

 VTD 87 1,582 

 VTD 88 2,515 

 VTD 89 1,116 
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 VTD 9 933 

 VTD 94 (Part) 

  Tract106606/Block 2000 

  Tract106606/Block 2001 

  Tract106606/Block 2011 

  Tract106606/Block 2012 

 VTD 94 Total 242 

 Oklahoma County Total 192,703 

 

 For Division Number 2 Total Population: 192,703 

 

 DIVISION NO. 3 

   Total 

County Census Designated Area Population Population 

 

 Oklahoma County (Part) 

 VTD 100 4,189 

 VTD 101 1,384 

 VTD 102 3,772 

 VTD 103 1,661 

 VTD 105 4,127 

 VTD 107 (Part) 

  Tract100500/Block 3003 

  Tract105100/Block 2036 

 VTD 107 Total 0 

 VTD 110 (Part) 

  Tract106303/Block 3001 

  Tract106303/Block 3003 

  Tract106303/Block 3004 

  Tract106303/Block 3007 

  Tract106303/Block 3020 

  Tract106303/Block 3021 

  Tract106303/Block 3022 

  Tract106303/Block 3027 

 VTD 110 Total 540 

 VTD 111 815 

 VTD 112 73 

 VTD 113 (Part) 

  Tract108312/Block 1037 

 VTD 113 Total 0 

 VTD 114 2 

 VTD 121 (Part) 

  Tract107214/Block 2007 

 VTD 121 Total 0 

 VTD 124 4,507 

 VTD 125 2,882 

 VTD 129 4,797 

 VTD 130 3,549 

 VTD 131 1,080 

 VTD 133 (Part) 

  Tract102200/Block 3001 

  Tract102200/Block 3002 

  Tract102200/Block 3005 

  Tract102200/Block 3006 

 VTD 133 Total 174 

 VTD 138 3,740 

 VTD 139 2,761 

 VTD 140 1,097 

 VTD 142 3,089 

 VTD 143 3,606 
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 VTD 144 3,283 

 VTD 145 5,242 

 VTD 146 4,049 

 VTD 147 2,651 

 VTD 149 3,644 

 VTD 153 2,815 

 VTD 156 2,597 

 VTD 157 3,160 

 VTD 158 3,097 

 VTD 162 3,652 

 VTD 163 2,504 

 VTD 164 2,605 

 VTD 165 6,109 

 VTD 167 0 

 VTD 168 3,724 

 VTD 169 3,680 

 VTD 171 4,600 

 VTD 183 3,751 

 VTD 184 2,201 

 VTD 185 1,506 

 VTD 199 4,075 

 VTD 200 6,377 

 VTD 201 2,999 

 VTD 202 2,991 

 VTD 203 5,113 

 VTD 204 1,012 

 VTD 206 626 

 VTD 207 1,689 

 VTD 208 2,371 

 VTD 209 (Part) 

  Tract108309/Block 1005 

  Tract108309/Block 2002 

  Tract108309/Block 2003 

 VTD 209 Total 91 

 VTD 210 1,287 

 VTD 221 (Part) 

  Tract106401/Block 2000 

 VTD 221 Total 0 

 VTD 234 1,221 

 VTD 237 3,352 

 VTD 238 2,970 

 VTD 240 3,663 

 VTD 241 11 

 VTD 243 918 

 VTD 248 830 

 VTD 250 2,400 

 VTD 251 1,420 

 VTD 252 1,787 

 VTD 253 2,286 

 VTD 254 900 

 VTD 261 2,711 

 VTD 262 1,232 

 VTD 265 1,736 

 VTD 39 4,786 

 VTD 43 1,899 

 VTD 48 1,631 

 VTD 79 864 

 VTD 80 2,354 

 VTD 81 829 

 VTD 90 965 
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 VTD 91 4,448 

 VTD 92 3,241 

 VTD 93 2,705 

 VTD 95 939 

 VTD 97 3,406 

 VTD 98 2,791 

 VTD 99 6,349 

 Oklahoma County Total 205,990 

 

 For Division Number 3 Total Population: 205,990 

 

 DIVISION NO. 4 

   Total 

County Census Designated Area Population Population 

 

 Oklahoma County (Part) 

 VTD 11 2,088 

 VTD 12 1,279 

 VTD 13 2,121 

 VTD 14 405 

 VTD 148 1,288 

 VTD 15 2,113 

 VTD 150 5,457 

 VTD 151 2,872 

 VTD 152 6,600 

 VTD 154 3,712 

 VTD 155 3,119 

 VTD 16 1,631 

 VTD 17 591 

 VTD 181 134 

 VTD 182 4,649 

 VTD 20 1,094 

 VTD 21 3,694 

 VTD 212 651 

 VTD 216 2,522 

 VTD 217 110 

 VTD 218 1,953 

 VTD 219 3,645 

 VTD 22 3,689 

 VTD 23 1,677 

 VTD 235 3,707 

 VTD 24 4,753 

 VTD 244 1,062 

 VTD 25 1,741 

 VTD 259 353 

 VTD 26 5,329 

 VTD 260 584 

 VTD 266 1,066 

 VTD 27 390 

 VTD 28 1,344 

 VTD 29 866 

 VTD 30 5,044 

 VTD 31 3,470 

 VTD 32 3,131 

 VTD 33 6,532 

 VTD 34 6,941 

 VTD 35 2,873 

 VTD 36 2,633 

 VTD 37 2,851 

 VTD 38 2,843 
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 VTD 40 2,285 

 VTD 41 3,928 

 VTD 42 2,503 

 VTD 44 5,818 

 VTD 45 4,348 

 VTD 46 2,803 

 VTD 47 1,528 

 VTD 49 1,304 

 VTD 50 1,376 

 VTD 52 2,031 

 VTD 53 2,723 

 VTD 54 136 

 VTD 55 497 

 VTD 56 972 

 VTD 57 1,321 

 VTD 58 2,538 

 VTD 59 897 

 VTD 61 3,236 

 VTD 62 4,544 

 VTD 63 3,089 

 VTD 64 3,314 

 VTD 65 3,508 

 VTD 67 2 

 VTD 68 3,032 

 VTD 69 574 

 VTD 71 4,700 

 VTD 72 3,197 

 VTD 73 3,423 

 VTD 74 3,949 

 VTD 75 2,103 

 VTD 76 1,935 

 VTD 77 2,157 

 VTD 83 1,397 

 VTD 84 530 

 Oklahoma County Total 196,305 

 

 For Division Number 4 Total Population: 196,305 

 

 Grand Total: 660,448 

 

SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY     Section 3, Chapter 362, O.S.L. 

1993 (20 O.S. Supp. 2000, Section 92.8b), is amended to read as 

follows: 

 

Section 92.8b  A.  The provisions of Section 92.8 of Title 20 of 

the Oklahoma Statutes and Section 2 of this act shall not affect the 

term of office of judges of District Court Judicial District No. 7 

serving on the effective date of this act. 

 

B.  The electoral divisions described in Section 92.8 of Title 

20 of the Oklahoma Statutes shall be applicable to elections held 

commencing in 1994.  The State Election Board shall conduct the 

elections for District Court Judicial District No. 7 in 1994 2002 

and thereafter in accordance with the provisions of Section 92.8 of  

Title 20 of the Oklahoma Statutes and Section 2 of this act. 

 

SECTION 4.     REPEALER     20 O.S. 1991, Section 92.8, as 

amended by Section 1, Chapter 362, O.S.L. 1993 (20 O.S. Supp. 2000, 

Section 92.8), is hereby repealed. 
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SECTION 5.  This act shall become effective September 1, 2001. 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 21st day of May, 2001. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 

 

 

Passed the Senate the 21st day of May, 2001. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer  of the Senate 

 


